## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard Hope CARTER	08/17/2009
Mark HATHAWAY	11/17/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AKER SUBSEA LIMITED
Street Address:	Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead
City:	Berkshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SL6 7BZ

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12666733

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 703-816-4000
Email: teh@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: NIXON & VANDERHYE, PC

Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: LSN-922-204

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Larry S. Nixon

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif OP \$40.00 1

PATENT REEL: 023703 FRAME: 0554

## ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

## WHEREAS I:

Richard Hope Carter, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 71 Derbeth Grange, Kingswells, Aberdeen AB15 8UD, Scotland, Great Britain, (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Mark Hathaway, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 14 Old Park Avenue, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1DL, England, Great Britain, invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

# SIGNAL ENCODING FOR FRQUENCY DIVISION MULTIPLEXING ON TRANSMISSION LINES

for which I have jointly with the ASSIGNEE identified below filed on 21 February 2008 an International patent application No. PCT/GB2008/000594 claiming priority from GB application No. 0712171.8 filed 25 June 2007

## AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, formerly Aker Kvaerner Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 7BZ, England (herein called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention in the United States and all other countries as described in the aforesaid applications. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the relevant competent authority in any other country in which a corresponding application may be filed to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

(7/08/0a
Date

106591re - PKL1024US00 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

## ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

## WHEREAS I:

Mark Hathaway, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 14 Old Park Avenue, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1DL, England, Great Britain (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Richard Hope Carter, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 71 Derbeth Grange, Kingswells, Aberdeen AB15 8UD, Scotland, Great Britain, invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

## SIGNAL ENCODING FOR FRQUENCY DIVISION MULTIPLEXING ON TRANSMISSION LINES

for which I have jointly with the ASSIGNEE identified below filed on 21 February 2008 an International patent application No. PCT/GB2008/000594 claiming priority from GB application No. 0712171.8 filed 25 June 2007

## AND WHEREAS:

**Aker Subsea Limited**, formerly Aker Kvaerner Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 7BZ, England (herein called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention in the United States and all other countries as described in the aforesaid applications. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the relevant competent authority in any other country in which a corresponding application may be filed to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Name: Mark Hathaway

17-11-09.

A. LOURIDAS

Witnessed by:

**RECORDED: 12/24/2009** 

106591mh - PKL1024US00 - Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

PATENT REEL: 023703 FRAME: 0556